

Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALTERA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioner-Appellee,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from Decisions of the United States Tax Court
Nos. 6253-12, 9963-12
Hon. L. Paige Marvel, Tax Court Judge, Presiding

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE
ON BEHALF OF SOFTWARE AND INFORMATION INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, FINANCIAL EXECUTIVES INTERNATIONAL,
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY COUNCIL, SILICON
VALLEY TAX DIRECTORS GROUP, SOFTWARE FINANCE AND TAX
EXECUTIVES COUNSEL, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, BSA | THE
SOFTWARE ALLIANCE, NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,
BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION ORGANIZATION, COMPUTING
TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, THE TAX COUNCIL,
UNITED STATES COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS,
SEMICONDUCTOR INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION**

Bennett Evan Cooper
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
201 E. Washington St., Suite 1600
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382
(602) 257-5200

Charles G. Cole
Michael C. Durst
Alice E. Loughran
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
A. Who are Amici?	1
B. Why are Amici so concerned about this appeal?	5
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The arm’s-length standard is the foundation of transfer pricing laws that the United States developed and exported to other nations.	10
A. Under U.S. law, the arm’s-length standard imposes a fact-intensive test that looks to how transactions between unrelated parties are handled.....	10
B. At the United States’ urging, the arm’s-length standard has been adopted in international treaties, under which it helps prevent double taxation.....	14
II. Treasury’s final rule eviscerates the arm’s-length standard.	17
A. Treasury arbitrarily failed to consider substantial reliance interests.....	17
B. The Commissioner should not be allowed to depart from the position taken during the rulemaking.....	22
C. The Commissioner’s new position empties a well-recognized concept of its established meaning.....	26
III. The remaining arguments of the Commissioner and its supporting Amici academics are immaterial to the issues presented.	29
A. The magnitude of the tax revenues that might be implicated by Treasury’s final rule should not affect the Court’s standard of review.....	29
B. There are no grounds for allowing the final rule to remain in effect.	30

CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Pages</i>
CASES	
<i>Advance Cloak Co. v. Comm’r</i> , B.T.A.M. (P-H) ¶ 33,078, 1933 WL 4800 (1933).....	10
<i>Alsea Valley All. v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Bausch & Lomb, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 92 T.C. 525 (1989), <i>aff’d</i> , 933 F.2d 1084 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Comm’r v. First Sec. Bank of Utah</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1971).....	13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 623 (10th Cir. 1960).....	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24, 25
<i>Ho v. Donovan</i> , 569 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	26

Local Fin. Corp. v. Comm’r,
407 F.2d 629 (7th Cir. 1969)..... 14

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 9, 17

Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co. of Fla.,
284 U.S. 498 (1932)..... 22

Mobile Comm’ns Corp. v. FCC,
77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 9, 17, 24, 28

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011) 9

Phillipp Bros. Chems., Inc. (N.Y.) v. Comm’r,
435 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1970) 14

Procacci v. Comm’r,
94 T.C. 397 (1990)..... 14

Righthaven LLC v. Hoehn,
716 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 26

Robles-Urrea v. Holder,
678 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 28

Russian River Watershed Prot. Comm’n v. City of Santa Rosa,
142 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 31

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 9

Shizuko Kumanomido v. Nagle,
40 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1930)..... 17

<i>Simon J. Murphy Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 231 F.2d 639 (6th Cir. 1956).....	13
<i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972).....	21
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	22
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 486 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Veritas Software Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 133 T.C. 297 (2009).....	18
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 125 T.C. 37 (2009).....	20, 21, 23, 27
<i>Xilinx, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 567 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12, 27, 20
<i>Zango Inc. v. Kaspersky</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 482	7, 10-11, 14, 18-20, 25, 27
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	29
TREATIES & TREASURY DEPARTMENT TECHNICAL EXPLANATIONS	
Convention Concerning Double Taxation, U.S.-Fr. Art. IV, Apr. 27, 1932, 49 Stat. 3145, 3146-47 (1935)	15
U.S.-United Kingdom Income Tax Treaty, art. 9 (July 24, 2001), 7 Tax Treaties (CCH) ¶ 10,901.09 at 201,019	15, 16

1996 Treasury Department Technical Explanation of the U.S. Model Income Tax Convention, 1 Tax Treaties (CCH) ¶ 216.....	20
2006 Treasury Department Technical Explanation of the U.S. Model Income Tax Convention, 1 Tax Treaties (CCH) ¶ 215.....	20
7 Tax Treaties (CCH) ¶ 10,901.09	16

ADMINISTRATIVE RULEMAKINGS AND POSITION PAPERS

<i>A Study of Intercompany Pricing under Section 482 of the Code,</i> IRS Notice 88-123, 1988-2 C.B. 458, 53 Fed. Reg. 43,522 (Oct. 27, 1988).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Compensatory Stock Options under Section 482,</i> 68 Fed. Reg. 51171 (Aug. 26, 2003)	8, 19, 22

ARTICLES AND BOOKS

David Herbert Donald, <i>Lincoln</i> (1995)	27
Robert G. Clark, Comment, <i>Transfer Pricing, Section 482, and International Tax Conflict: Getting Harmonized Income Allocation Measures from Multinational Cacophony</i> , 42 Am. U.L. Rev. 1155 (1993)	16
